

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2815 OF 2025



Between:

P.Y.Surya Somanna, S/o Chinna Venkatramaiah, Aged 63 years, Resident of Enikepalli Gram Panchayat, West Godavari District, Currently working as Junior Assistant, Gram Panchayat, Pippara, Ganapavaram Mandal.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Krishna Teja, Commissioner at Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Piyush Kumar, Rep. by its Principal Secretary - Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Sir N.Ramnath Reddy, The District Gram Panchayat Officer, West Godavari District, Bhimavaram, Andhra Pradesh.
5. Smt. K.Anuradha, District Gram Panchayat Officer, Eluru District, Eluru, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Smt. Ch.Nagarani, District Collector, West Godavari District, Bhimavaram, Andhra Pradesh.
7. K.Vetriseivi, District Collector, Eluru District, Eluru, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

(Note: As per Court order dated 26/9/25, respondents No.4& 6 are impleaded vide I.A:1/25)

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Tagore Yadav Yaragorla, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.1138 of 2021 (arising out of O.A.No.2734 of 2017), dated 09.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 23.01.2026, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Tagore Yadav Yaragorla, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri G.Raju, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 to 7, and of Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the respondents Nos.1, 2 and 4 to 7 requested time to report compliance as the procedure requires some time.

For reporting compliance, post on 01.05.2026, failing which the respondents Nos.4 to 7 shall appear.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sir N.Ramnath Reddy, The District Gram Panchayat Officer, West Godavari District, Bhimavaram, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Smt. K.Anuradha, District Gram Panchayat Officer, Eluru District, Eluru, Andhra Pradesh.

3. Smt. Ch.Nagarani, District Collector, West Godavari District, Bhimavaram, Andhra Pradesh.
4. K.Vetriseivi, District Collector, Eluru District, Eluru, Andhra Pradesh.
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by **Speed Post**)
5. One CC to Sri Tagore Yadav Yaragorla, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri G.Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATE:17.04.2026.

NOTE: post on 01.05.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2815 of 2025

DIRECTION

