



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3311]**

Friday the first day of May two thousand and twenty six

**Present**

**The Honourable Ms. Justice B.S.Bhanumathi**

**C.C. No. 2815 of 2025**

**(W.P.(A.T.) No. 1138 of 2021)**

**Between:**

P. Y. Surya Somanna

...Petitioner

and

Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar and others

...Contemnors

**Counsel for the petitioner:**

1.Tagore Yadav Yaragorla

**Counsel for the Contemnors:**

G. Raju

Nagaraju Pullagura

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

The contempt case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, to punish the respondents Nos.4 and 6 for willful violation of the order dated 09.05.2025 of this Court passed in W.P. No. 1138 of 2021.

2. No representation for the petitioner.
3. Sri R.S.Manidhar Pingali, learned counsel representing the counsel for the respondents Nos.1 and 2 is present. A copy of the written instructions dated 29.04.2026 of District Panchayat Officer, Eluru vide Lr. R.C.No. A3/ e-116008/2026 dated 29.04.2026 was placed on record and further submitted that the order of this Court in W.P.(A.T.) No.1138 of 2021 dated 09.05.2025 has been implemented and therefore, prayed to close the contempt case.
4. In view of the compliance of the order, the present contempt case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this contempt case shall stand closed.

**JUSTICE B.S. BHANUMATHI**

Dated: 01.05.2026  
PNV